
A.29326 
CB , 

Decision No. __ 4_2_0_2_8_ 

BEFORE THE ?UBLIC UTILITIES COIit-1ISSION, OF THE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA 

) 
In the matter of the 'application ) 
of S,ea Cliff ';fater ~;[orks, a ) 
privately owned public utility ) 
for authority to increase rates. ) 

·h. _______ ;.-.WM_ .. _______ ) 

Application No. 29326 

Leo A. Garske t for ap-plicants; oJ. F., Alder, for 
Geor~e V. Foster, owner, Subdivision S, Seaclif£ 
Subdivision; Alvin :lendt, for Sea Cliff Park' 
Improv~ment Association. 

Leo A. and Sophie A. ~arske, husband and wife, dOing 

business as Sea Cliff :\l'ater ',works, are engaged, in t,he '.furnishing' of, ' 

water service to residents in and about Seacliff Subdivision ,nea;r' 

Aptos, Santa Cruz County. 
, " 

It is all eged in the apJ'lication that, the rates now in 

effect do not produce sufficient revenue to maintain the system nor 

allow any reasonable return on the capital investment, ther~£or~, 
, c 

applicants ask the Public Utilities Commission of the St.ate of, 

California for ~uthority to increase 'rates. 
\ 

A public hearing in this matter was held in Santa',Cruz 

before Examiner Ross. 

The water system originally was installed to aid in the 

developmen t and s~le of real estate near the town of Capi'tola, and 

no char~es were made for water service prior .to the Commiss~on's' 
'-",'( 

~ 

Decision No. ,20413, Application No. l4?69 , da~edOctob~r31,·1928., 

This decision granted the Capitola Company a certificate,' of . 'Public 

convenience and necessity to opera.te a public utility water systexn': 

and also established rates for the seI'vice. The system has changed 

-1-



A.Z9326 
CB • 
hands several times since 1928 and is now operated by applicants who 

took over the properties on July $, 1947. 

The water supply is obtained from three wells; all o£Wbich 

are eQuipped with deep-' .... ell turbine pumps direct connected to elec,tric" 

motors. The water from the wells is pumped directly into the dis­

tribution system with the surplus being delivered into a 75, OOO~gallon 

concrete reservoir. The distribution syst.em consists, of approximately',' 

4~ ,000 feet of steel am red\'lood pipe varying in size from one toe:ix 

inches in diameter. As of June 30, 194$, there.were 229 active serv­

ices, 125 bein~ metered and 104 served on a minimum meter rate baSiS;. 
'. 

Applicants' present rates consist of th~eeschedule~,:, a . 

basic meter rate for domestic and commercial use, a non-metered con­

struction rate, and a pu.blic ... use rate providing a flat, annual, charg'e ' 

for fire hydrants together with a meter rate for other uses,.' No,," 

chan~es are proposed in the construction rate. The present basic 

meter rate 'Orovides minimum annual charges payable in advance ranging 

from .~12 for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter u~ to ~90' tor·s: three-inch meter"",' ' 

entitling the user to 500 and 4 1 400 cubic feet per month'" respectively,: 

for any eight conoecutive mon,ths of the year. For, use beyond eight 
, 

corisecutive months 1 a minimum charge of ~l. 50 per month is levied, 

including 500 cubic feet. The rate proposed reflects an increase of 

:;4 in each of the annual minimum char~es for any eight consecutive· 
, . , -', . 

months, and an increas,~of ~0.50 per month in the pres·ent minimum. ' 

charge applying the reai'ter. No change in th~ monthly quantit'y rate.s .' 

in this schedule is requested. In the public-use rate the only chan~e ' " 

proposed is to increase the present fire hydrant cha.r ~e :fr01Tt' ~l$ to 

~24 per year. At the present time no revenue is being recei~{ed from 

fire hydrants. 

Applicants placed in the record fi~es, on. revenues and, 

operatinp; expenses as actually ex'Oerienced for the period JanUary 1" 
I, 1'1. I , 

-2- :, 
'.' " 



A-29326 
CB 

.,,,,' 
' ... ;'" 

to .June 30, 194$, together with a balance sheet' as of June' .30,194~~ 
.. 

Cross-examination developed the fact that the' amount of about ~5J;60o':.: 

for fixed capi:tal contained in the bal.ance sheet reflected present~ 

day reproduction cost 'rather than historical cost. Applicants did 

not offer any e~timate' of the effect' of their pronosed rates upon, ' 

gross or net revenues. ,. . 

Th~. Commission T s staff present~d, the .results of a study made· 

upon this, water system, including estimates of revenues and expenses 

that would have been realized if the ratcsre~uested by applicants had· 

been in effect f'o,r the 12-month 'Oeriod July 1) 1947 to' June 30, 1948.: .. " . . 

In this estimate, expenses were adjustcd'to eliminate any abnormal 

items which would not be typical of a no,rmal or avc~ap;e future year"s. 
';' , 

operations. The results showed revenues of~7 ,100 under the prciposed 
'v" • 

rates, with attendant expenses of :;5,500, including taxes and depreci- .. , .. 

ation, leaving a net "operating rev!.nue of '~l ,606 'Which represented a' 

return of 4.5% on the fixed capital.' The fixedcaPitaiestiinated',by:> 

the staff as of June 30, 194$, amounted to ~35,500 and was 'based 'upo~ .' 

annual reports submitted to the Commission togeth~rwith observations 
" 

of the facilitie'$ and a study of the utility's. capit.;l.lrecords, ,to:' 
. , . \ .... 

which was added the estimated cost of improvementsunder,construct'io,n 
. '. 

at tre time of the survey. No itemized inventory was made.' The re':",' . 

su1ts of operation under present r~tes' for the same periodsh6~ed 

revenues of ~5,750, expenses of ~5,)OO,'and a net revenue: or'$4S0~ 

yielding 1.2% on the :fixed capital. '. Accordin,rsly, the, reQuesteci'rat'es,:,:,: 

would appcarto increase gros's revenuesby,apPToximately ~l~J50 •. ' 

Several objec,t'ions were raised at'the hearing with respect ',' 
. 

to pressure. It ·was developed that corta:i:n of applicants.' newly-

,installed facilities arc· not yet opcratlve~ in6ludin~ thene'w, well and 

the 75"COO-gallon concrete reservoir, 'lar~elydue' to, difficulty that' 
. , 

applicants are experiencing in ha.ving the .• .... ell tested preparatory-to 

-3-



,e' 
A-29326 Corr. 
CB -" 
selection of the proper pump size. :'lhen these facilities become oper ... 

ative, most of the pressure problems will be eliminated. Applicants 

testified that since acquiring the system in July, 1947 and up through 

the end of 194$, they will have invested approximately ~20JOOO in cap'1-

tal improvements., Applicants stated that they are scheduling for the 

fall of 1948 a 2,200-foot length of four-inch main to replace the 

existing two-inch main along Sea Cliff. Drive, which· should improve 

pressures in.that area materially. It was acknowledged that still , 

further improvements will be needed, and it was indicated that no 

difficulties in financing them. could be foreseen. 

At the hearing it was proposed by certain customers that a 

different 1al in rate 5 for so-called seasonal and all-year customers 

might be appropriate, but 'there appeared'to be' little basis for. agree­

ment as to what would constitute an appropriate season. The rate 

requested by applicants provides for annual minimum charges, colJ:ect-, 

ible in advance, allowing' the use of 500 cubic fe:et otwater per"m~mth 

for any eight conse .... cutive months, with a ~2 permonth>minimumeharge' ", 

for 500 cubic feet thereafter. It would appear that the cos~,to' 

applicants of providing service to a ~iven customer would n~t' vary 

appreciably With the number of months' use of the service,'because of 

.~ • .;:.o :. rodornin.:l.ncc of relatively unvarying cost s in the total cost of 

service. It is concluded, therefore, that it would not be practicable 

and equitable to provide for such a differential. 
. ' . 

It was suggested at the hearing that any rate 'increases 

'granted applicants be ma.de contingent upon the com'Pletion.and full 

operation of the various .improvements now under construction and 

scheduled for the near future. This Commission is cognizant of .the 

desire of applicants' customers to be assured of ~ood service. The 

improvements to service already accolllplished 'are recognized'. as help-
. " 

ful and we will expect applicant to proceed toward completing the 

-4-

r. " 
I'I,}: •. ' .. 

,.1" f . 



A-29326 
CB ' 

'. 
other improvements with dili,~ence. It is therefore felt that no pub­

lic benefit would arise from a delay in granting a;rolicants the, re­

lief sought. 

It is concluded that the rates requested by ap?11~ants are, 

pro~cr rates and will not yield an unreasonable return, and, ~ccord­

ingly, the Order will 'Provide for the adopt ion of these rates. 

o R DE R ----.---
Application as above having been filed with the Public 

Utilities Commission of the State of California, a public ,hearing, ' 

having been held thereon,. the matter having been duly submitted, and 

the Commission now being fully advised in the premises, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now charged by 

Leo A. and Sophie A. Garske 1 husband and wife, doing business as 

Sea Cliff \'later ~'lorks, in so far as they differ from the rates herein 

established, are unjust o.nd unreasonablej,that the rates herein estab-, 

lished are just and reasonable rates to be char~ed for the service to 

be rendered; and that the incr~ase in rates authorized by this de­

ciSion is hereby found to be justified; and, basing its Order upon 

the foregoing findin~s of fact and upon further statements of fact 

contained in the Opinion which precedes this Order, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Leo A. and Sophie A.Garske, hus­

band and wife, doing business as Sea. Cliff;Jater' T,~orks, be' and they 

are hereby authorized and directed to file in quadruplicate With, this 

Commission in conformity with theCommission's General Order No. 96, 

within thirty DO) days from the effective date of this Ordor, the 

schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A appended hereto, such rates to ' 

become effective on and after the first day of'Oetober, 1948. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER .oRDERED as follows:: 

1. 'That Leo A. and Sophie A. Garske' within forty (40), days 
from the effective date of this' O'rder) shall file ,with' 

-5-



A-29326 ... 
MA .. 

this Commission four sets of a suitable map or sketch, drawn 
to an indicated scale upon a sheetS,xllinches in size de ... 
lineating thereupon in distinctive markings the boundaries of 
their present service area and the location thereof with 
reference to the imL1edia te surroundi ng terri tory:; provided) , 
however, 'that such filing shall not be construed as a final· . 
or conclusive determination or establishment of- the dedi'cated 
area oi' service or any portion thereof. . 

2. That Leo A. and So,hie A. Garske within forty (40.} days' from 
the effecttve date of this Order, sha.ll file with this C:ommis­
sion four copies of' a com~rehensi ve map, drawn to a.n, indicated" 
seale,of not less than 60u feet to the inch, upon which shall 
be delineated by ap~rropria.te 1!'.arkings the territory presently 
served. This' map should be reasonablV accurate, show the souX"ce 
and date thereof, and include sufficient data to deteX"lUine , 
clearly and definitely the location of the property comprising 
the entire utility area of service; provided., however 1 that 
such filing shall not be construed asa final or conclusive 
determination or establishment of the d.edicated ar.ea 'of,'service 
or any portion .thereof. ' . 

The ei'i'eetiV'e date of this Order shall be' twenty (20) days 

from and after the date~ hereof. 

Dated at San FranCiSCO, California, this --"'-.;<rl' ..... ' -f-_clay , 

o£ ~. " 1948. 

'," . 

Commissioners' 

-6-



A-29326 
AJW 

A?PLICABnITY 

EXHIBIT A 

METER RATES 

For all water sorvice rendered on a metered basis. 

TERRI'I'ORY 

In and about Seacliff Subdivision, near Aptos, Santa Cruz County. 

RATES -
The following Minimum Annual Charges, payable in advanceje entitle .the con­

sumer to the maximum quantity of water for each, month of a poriod of eight 
consecutive months ~~ ~ calendar year as indic~te~ by the size 'of meter used: 

Size of Met~r 

5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
3/4-inch moter 

1-1nch meter 
l~inch meter 
2-inch %:Icter 
3-inch meter 

Maximum Allowance 

500 cubic feet . 
900 cubic f~ct ' 

1,,100 cubic £ect 
1,400·cubic feet 
2,400 cubic feet 
4,400 cubic foet 

All use dtir1ng'other months, 500 cubic feet or less .. 

Charge· 

$16.00 . 
24.00 . 
28.00 
34.00 
54.00 
,94.00 

per month.~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~~.~;~~ •••••••••• ••••• 2.00 

Monthly Quantity Rates 

For quantities of water per month in. ex~~ss of 500 cubic feet .. and 
\.lnder 10,000 cu.bic foot, per 100 CUbic feet •• ,; ............... ' ... ' ........ 0.25 

Over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic fecit; •••••• ~............. .20 

. Tho Company, however, reserves the right at any time to meter any or 
~ services at. its dtscret1on, thereby d1sc:ont.:l.nlli~ t.he m:i.ninwm rate". and 
plR.C~ng t.h~ <:<>n!lllTl9r on a. rog111A.\", mt)t.ar rate basis. 

Exhibit. A. . 
Page 1 



A-29~26 
AJ'tI 

EXHIBIT A 

Schodule io. 2 

CONSTRUCT!ON RATES 

APFLICABILITY 

For all wator service rendered tor construction purposes. 

TERRITORY 

In and about Seaeli!! Subdivision, ncar Aptos, San~a Cruz CountT. 

~ 

Flat Rates: 

For each barrel of e~ment or lime \l.Ged •••••••••••••••••• ",w ... $0.10 
For each 1,000 bricks laid................................... .10 
For gra.ding street.:md roadwork, per 100 square teet •••••••• 10 
Settling fills and back filling trenches, per cubic yard 

of trench or embankment ..................................... '... .048 

Meter Rs.tes: 

When use tor this purpose is metered, the charge shall be 
made at the regular monthly quantity rates. 

Schedule No • .3 

PUBLIC USE CHAIDES 

APPLICABILITY 

For all water service rend~red for public use. 

TERRITORY 

In and about Seaclitt Subdivision" near Aptos, Santa Cruz County. 

RATES -
Fire hydrant, on ~-inch mains and larger, annual charge •••••••••• $24.00 

Street sprinkling and sewer nwshing by tank wagon 
measurement of meter" per 100 cubic teet ......... '. • •• ••• • •• • •• • • .20 

Exhibit A 
Page 2 


